is measured through credit spread VaR. The minimum capital requirement for the posi-
tions not covered by the VaR model is calculated according to the standardised approach.

5.6.2 Backtesting of the VaR-model

Backtesting is conducted daily in accordance with the guidelines laid out by the Basel
Committee on Banking Supervision.

The backtest deciding the capital requirement multiplier for Nordea’s trading book is
holding the one-day VaR figures against hypothetical profit/loss.

5.7 Interest rate risk in the banking book

Monitoring of the interest rate risk in the banking book is done daily by measuring and
monitoring VaR for the banking book and by controlling interest rate sensitivities which
measure the immediate effects of interest rate changes on the fair values of assets, liabili-
ties and off balance sheet items. Per end of 2010 the interest rate VaR for the banking
book was EUR 14m (EUR 17m).Table 27 shows the net effect on fair value of a parallel
shift in rates of up to 200 basis points, by currency, with positions as of 31 December
2010.

Furthermore Nordea regularly measures the SIIR. See chapter 8 for further details.

Nordea Bank Finland Group 2010

37

Table 27

EURm +200 bp +100 bp +50 bp -50 bp -100 bp -200 bp
DKK 6.9 3.4 1.7 -1.7 -3.4 -6.9
EUR -78.1 -39.0 -19.5 19.5 39.0 78.1
USD -11.4 -5.7 -2.9 2.9 5.7 11.4

Total -85.4 -42.7 -21.3 21.3 42.7 85.4
The totals are netted and include currencies not specified.

Interest rate sensitivities for the banking book in Nordea Bank Finland 31
December 2010, instantaneous interest rate movements

5.8 Determination of fair value of financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities classified as financial assets/liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss and derivative instruments are recorded at fair value on the balance sheet
with changes in fair value recognised in the income statement in the item "Net
gains/losses on items at fair value".

Fair value is defined by IAS 32 and IAS 39 as the amount for which an asset could be